EDWAED J. SCHACK ThORE AT THY 7554 PER BOULY AD IBROKE ES, 1 15024 (9.41) 9 SGE NU(24) 2028 E-MAIL: EDSCHACK@ATT.NET

July 10, 2001

By FEDEX

Division of Corporations Secretary of State 409 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399

Re: Home Dynamics Palm Beach, LLC

Enclosed are Articles of Organization for Home Dynamics Palm Beach, LLC, along with our check payable to the Secretary of State in the amount of \$138.75, being payment for the filing fee, registered agent fee, certified copy and certificate of status. Please file the Articles and return a certified copy and certificate to us using the enclosed Federal Express envelope with our label affixed.

If there is any problem with this filing, we would sincerely appreciate a collect call before the documents are returned. Our thanks in advance for your help on this filing. \Box

Very truly yours EDWARD J. SCHACK

101-114

PM 4:

8

П

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

HOME DYNAMICS PALM BEACH, LLC

David Schack, as the Initial Member, forms Home Dynamics Palm Beach, LLC, a limited liability company, and adopts the following Articles of Organization:

- ARTICLE I. Name: The name of the Limited Liability Company is Home Dynamics Palm Beach, LLC (the "Company").
- ARTICLE II. Members: The initial Member of the Company shall be David Schack. Additional members may be admitted as provided in the Operating Agreement.
- ARTICLE III. Management: The management of the Company shall be vested in the Members, as may be more particularly provided by the Members in the Operating Agreement.
- ARTICLE IV. Address: The mailing address and street address of the principal office of the Limited Liability Company is 4788 West Commercial Boulevard, Tamarac, FL 33319.
- ARTICLE V. Initial Registered Agent: The name and street address of the initial registered agent for service of process in Florida is Edward J. Schack, 7954 Pines Boulevard, Pembroke Pines, FL 33024.
- ARTICLE VI. Operating Agreement: The Company shall be operated in accordance with the provisions of the Operating Agreement which shall be entered by the Members. The Operating Agreement shall govern the admission of new members of the Company, assignability of ownership interests in the Company, termination and dissolution of the Company, distributions, the obligations and rights of the members and any other matters which the Members shall provide therein. Otherwise, the Company shall be governed by Florida law, and in particular the provisions of Chapter 608 of the Florida Statutes

JUL 12

P

÷

m

Adopted by the initial Member of the Company on July 6, 2001.

Edward J. Schack, as authorized representative of the sole member, David Schack

ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for Home Dynamics Palm Beach, LLC, at 7954 Pines Boulevard, Pembroke Pines, FL 33024, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statues relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with, and accept, the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Edward J. Schack Dated: July 6, 2001.

FILED , 12 PM 4: :